# **EOFSYDNPY**

# **Resolution of Council**

# 21 February 2022

## Item 6.10

### Cancellation of Tender - T-2021-569 and Exemption from Tender -Improvement and Construction Work at Minogue Crescent Reserve, Tote Park and Park on Lyons Road

It is resolved that:

- (A) Council cancel Tender T-2021-569 Improvement and Construction Work at Minogue Crescent Reserve, Tote Park and Park on Lyons Road as no tenders were received prior to the tender closing date and time;
- (B) Council approve an exemption from tender for the Improvement and Construction Work at Minogue Crescent Reserve, Tote Park and Park on Lyons Road in accordance with section 55(3)(i) of the Local Government Act 1993 noting that, a satisfactory result would not be achieved by inviting fresh tenders to deliver the improvements and construction work at the Minogue Crescent Reserve, Tote Park and Park on Lyons Road;
- (C) Council note the reason why a satisfactory result would not be achieved by inviting fresh tenders is that going to tender will not result in any submissions in addition to the submissions received as part of the tender process that is recommended at (A) to be cancelled, and will extend the time and cost associated with the project;
- (D) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to enter into negotiations with any person with a view to entering into a contract in relation to the subject matter of the tender;
- (E) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to execute and administer the contracts relating to the tender; and
- (F) Council be informed of the successful vendor via the CEO Update.

Carried unanimously.

X025396.001